
City and Borough of Sitka 
100 Lincoln Street • Sitka, Alaska 99835 

Coast Guard City, USA 

Planning and Community Development Department 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Case No: 

Proposal: 

Applicant: 

Owner: 

Location: 

Legal: 

Zone: 

Size: 

ParceiiD: 

LM 17-03 

Request for lease renewal 

Samson Tug & Barge 

City and Borough of Sitka 

5309 Halibut Point Road 

ATS 1571 

Waterfront District 

Lease parcel: 4.52 acres 

2-6025-000 

Existing Use: Industrial- barge landing serving freight and bulk fuel facilities 

Adjacent Use: Commercial, Public 

Utilities: Existing 

Access: Tidelands- via water; Uplands- via Halibut Point Road 

KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS: 

1. Historical use as a lease parcel- originally owned and leased by state, conveyed to CBS for 

continued leasing, lease creates revenue for municipality 

2. Neighborhood harmony- surrounding uses are commercial and public in use, conditional 

use permit approved for existing bulk fuel facility on the uplands 

3. Scope of Planning Commission's Role-to advise the City Assembly and Planning Director as 

to compatibility of land use; and to aid the Planning Director and City Assembly in an 

advisory role as to any appropriate land use concerns related to use or mitigation of those 

concerns. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of LM 17-03 to the 

Assembly. 

Providing for today .. . preparing for tomorrow 



ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A: Vicinity Map 

Attachment B: Aerial Vicinity Map 

Attachment C: Zoning Map 

Attachment D: Current Survey 

Attachment E: Parcel Pictures 

BACKGROUND 

Attachment F: Application 

Attachment G: Existing Lease Documents 

Attachment H: Flood Zone Map 

Attachment 1: Correspondence 

Attachment J: Mailing List 

In 1962, Alaska Department of Natural Resources {DNR) owned the 4.52 acre parcel of tidelands 
adjacent 5309 Halibut Point Road and entered into a 55-year lease agreement with Alaska Lumber 
and Pulp Company. This lease was set to expire August 13, 2017. In 1982, Alaska Lumber and Pulp 
Company assigned, as lessee, the lease to City and Borough of Sitka (CBS). In 1994, CBS assigned 
the lease to Samson Tug and Barge. Also in 1994, Samson Tug and Barge assigned a security 
interest to National Bank of Alaska . In 1997, DNR assigned lessor's interest to CBS. In 2003, the 
security interest assignment to National Bank of Alaska was extended to 2023. 

In the original lease, the parcel was described by a metes and bounds description. In subsequent 
surveys, the parcel has been described as ATS 35 and, most recently, ATS 1571. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Samson Tug and Barge requests to renew the lease for tidelands adjacent 5309 Halibut Point Road. 
A commercial dock/barge landing is located on the tidelands and would continue to support Delta 
Western's existing bulk fuel facility operations and Samson Tug and Barge's freight facility located 
on the uplands. Freight and cargo services and commercial docks are permitted uses in the 
Waterfront District, and the bulk fuel facility received the required conditional use permit in 2013. 
The conditional use permit is in good standing. The lease of uplands between Delta Western and 
Samson Tug and Barge was executed in 2013 and runs for 30 years with six 5-year renewal 

options. 

The tideland lease expires August 13, 2017. The applicant requests a 55 year lease term to expire 
in 2072. This would allow for each renewal period in Delta Western's lease to be fulfilled. 

In December 2015, the CBS Assessor determined that the valuation of the parcel is $555,000. This 

value will be used to determine the lease price. 

PROCEDURE 

The lease application is coming before the Planning Commission to seek a recommendation of 
approval to the Assembly. The Harbormaster has determined that the item does not need to be 
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heard by the Port and Harbors Commission . The lease application will then go to the Assembly for 
approval of the lease by ordinance, requiring two hearings. If necessary, a month-to-month lease 
can be executed to bridge the gap from the expiration date until an ordinance can be passed. 

Competitive bidding is not required because the applicants are the upland property owners1. 

The current lease amount is $11,144 plus tax per year. Samson Tug and Barge is current on lease 
payments. The current lease expires August 13, 2017. 

ANALYSIS 

Project/Site: ATS 1571 consists of 4.52 acres of tidelands. Approximately 70% of the tidelands are 
submerged and 30% are filled . A barge landing exists on the t idelands. 

Traffic: Access to the tidelands will continue to be via water. 

Parking: Parking is located on the uplands. No change to use is proposed so parking does not need 
to be reconsidered . 

Noise: Industrial use is to be expected in the Waterfront District . Operation modifications are not 
proposed at this time. Future modifications to operations may be subject to the conditional use 
permit amendment process. 

Public Health or Safety: Barge landings inherently come w ith some degree of safety concern and 
are best regulated by Alaska DEC and USCG. 

Habitat: Any future construction would need to comply with US Army Corps of Engineers 
requirements. No construction currently proposed. 

Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony: Neighboring uses are commercial and public in 
nature. Industrial uses have occurred on this site since 1962. 

Conformity with Comprehensive Plan: The proposal conforms to Comprehensive Plan Section 
2.4.19 which states, "To consistently follow and enforce land use policies, codes, regulations, and 
decisions ... " by leasing a parcel according to procedures outlined in Sitka General Code Title 18. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the staff analysis and move to recommend 
approval of the lease renewal for ATS 1571 tidelands adjacent 5309 Halibut Point Road. 

1 Sitka General Code 18.12.0 10(E) 
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RECOMMENDED MOTION 

1) I move to recommend approval of the lease renewal including a month to month and 

long-term lease request for 5309 Halibut Point Road . The property is also known as ATS 

1571. The request is filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner of record is the City and 

Borough of Sitka. 
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City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska 
Selected Parcel: 5309 HALIBUT POINT ID: 26025000 
Printed 7/5/2017 from http://www.mainstreetmaps.com/aklsitka/internal.asp 
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This map is for informational purposes only. It is not for appraisal of, description of, or conveyance of land. The City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska and MainStreetGIS, LLC assume no legal responsibility for the information contained herein. 
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
LAND MANAGEMENT APPLICATION FORM 

1. Review guidelines and procedural information. 
2. Fill form out completely. No request will be considered without a completed form. 
3. Submit all supporting documents and proof of payment. 

APPLICATION FOR: ){ TIDELAND 

0 LAND 

~ LEASE 

0 PURCHASE 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: Jie \1 e \A.?ec I o{J I; J~ J A J b ~t:Z.H 
N'(J. A D ). op,tz J?/j ,I Cdj c,R Epvo ~f b o-f' ~-f'<a. :r,~ ~~ 
bt>M7e A 'Is , s 1' 

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

CURRENT ZONING: ~r:Go(\+ ARE YOU THE UPLAND PROPERTY OWNER? -Y<I-''e_...,o..J.G'-----------
CURRENT LAND USE(S) : yy}A 1/ lAg T~ltASfn"fJfj;2POSED LAND USES (if changing):. ________ _ 

APPLICANT INFORMATION: 

PROPE RTY OWNER -SC~~k ~ tc !"7' f · ~4 
PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS : =.;., ~.,; '"-' ,

1 
= ~ K fQ 1""k'3 t}q PJ:)' 

STREET ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5J /1 H ~I : bJ (Jj. 'f?~ . 
APPLICANT'S NAM E: b £>1M. ~ o-..... :r;:;.o 'f- ·gav7g C f2 • J .r:." . 
MAILING ADDRESS: (2 0, 11 0 X 5 $ 4 ) 5>1 ke. I .A f (j"/? <. 9?} ?f: 1 s 
EMAIL ADDRESS: \::oS ly ~ Ja. (et @.$"Aw1"a..,':ft'j'.l"o...Q.AYTIME PHONE: 7l/7- 'e£.53 

r oyceleu&>~e"t"@. ~ -~4,l.~4P'V. 

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

TAX ID: _ _ _ ______ LOT: _ _____ BLOCK: _ ____ TRACT: ______ _ 

SUBDIVISION :---------------US SURVEY:------------

OFFICE USE ONLY 

COMPLETED APPLICATION SITE PLAN 

NARRATIVE CURRENT PLAT 

FEE OWNERSHIP 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION: 

~ompleted application form 

~arrative 
D Site Plan showing all existing and proposed structures with dimensions and location of utilities 

~ Proof of filing fee payment tf joe>. t-7 

M Proof of ownership (If claiming upland preference) 'f:ee P.V'vpedy ~~ 6"-t~e~ · 
{2g Copy of current plat 

CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that I desire a planning action in conformance with Sitka General Code and hereby state that all of the above 

statements are true. I certify that this application meets SCG requirements to the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional 

ability. I acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to cover costs associated with the processing of this 

applicat ion, and does not ensure approval of the request. I understand that public notice will be mailed to neighboring property 

owners and published in the Daily Sitka Sentinel. I further authorize municipal staff to access the property to conduct site visits as 

necessary. 

Date 



Narrative re: renewal of tidelands lease. 

Samson Tug & Barge Co. Inc. is Lessee and the City & Borough of Sitka is Lessor under a 55-year 
tidelands lease entered in 1962 which will expire August 13, 2017 (attached as Exhibit A) .1 

Samson ,rug & Barge Co. Inc. is also owner of uplands adjacent to the leased tidelands and 
operates a commercial port which includes a floating dock, ramps, utilities, and other facilities 
at the site. Samson has leased a portion of its uplands to Delta Western which has located a 
fuel tank farm and truck rack on this site with fuel supplied from barges over Samson's floating 
dock. The Delta Western lease is for a term of 30 years expiring April 30, 2042, followed by six 
(6) options to renew for periods of five (5) year renewal terms. Should Delta Western exercise 
all options to renew it would have the right to occupy the leased uplands until April 30, 2072. 
The Delta Western lease provides that the six options to renew are automatically deemed 
exercised unless Delta Western gives notice in writing that it does not wish to exercise its right 
to renewal. 

Samson's tidelands lease provides it may be renewed on expiration (August 13, 2017) . The 
renewal terms (clauses 22 and 23 of the tidelands lease) provide that Samson may exercise its 
right to renew by written notice directed to Lessor "within 30 days before the expiration of the 
lease". While a literal interpretation of this clause may require Samson to direct its written 
notice after July 12, 2017 and before August 13, 2017, Samson is giving written notice to Lessor 
in this application for renewal and will give an additional notice in writing "within 30 days 
before the expiration of the lease" to satisfy any technical requirements. 

Samson has invested substantial sums in improvements of the leased tidelands and adjacent 
uplands which are essential for its marine transportation business. Delta Western has likewise 
invested substantial sums in improvements related to its tank farm and fuel operations. The 
original tidelands lease is silent on the term of renewal which suggests that a true renewal 
would be just that : renewal of the 55-year lease for an additional term of 55 years. 

The present municipal code Section 18.16.210 B states that the term of certain tidelands leases 
shall be thirty years "unless otherwise determined by the assembly" .Samson proposes that the 
parties agree on a term of fifty-five (55) years for this renewal of its tidelands lease. This would 
provide a tidelands lease which will expire on August 13, 2072, some three months after the 
last Delta Western renewal term. 

The annual lease payments per the same ordinance are set at 4.5% of a price normally 
established at auction. In the present circumstance of renewal pursuant to rights contained in 
the original tidelands lease the Lessee proposes to work with theLessor to negotiate in good 
faith the price which is to be used in calculating annual lease payments. 

1 The original Lessor was Alaska Division of Lands and the original Lessee was Alaska Lumber & 
Pulp. Co. Samson as Lessee and the City as Lessor have obtained their respective status 
through assignment of the original lease. 



310 K Street 
Suite 200 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Mr. Brian Hanson 
Municipal Attorney 
City and Borough of Sitka 
100 Lincoln Street 
Sitka, Alaska 99835 

William G. Royce 
Attorney at Law 

June 13, 2017 

Telephone: (907) 495-1000 
Facsimile (907) 278-0877 

roycelawoffice@gmail.com 

Hand Delivered and E-mailed 

Re: Samson Tug & Barge Tideland Lease 

Dear Brian, 

It was good to meet with you last Friday to briefly talk about Samson Tug's 
application to renew its tideland lease at old Sitka. As we discussed the existing lease 
was originally between the State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Division 
of Lands as Lessor and Alaska Lumber & Pulp Co., Inc. as the original Lessee. I have 
gathered copies of the principal documents and attach the same as (A) through (E) 
below. 

The original 55-year lease runs from August 13, 1962 through August 13, 2017. 
This lease (Exhibit A) provides Lessee with a right to renew at paragraphs 22 and 23. It 
appears that this right to renew may be exercised in writing any time before 30 days 
before the lease expires. The clause discussing the right to renew references a Form DL-
74 and provides that renewal must comply with various rules and regulations of the 
State of Alaska. The parties modified the provisions for setting rent in 1979 (Exhibit B). 

The City and Borough of Sitka first came into the chain of title on this leased 
parcel in 1982 when Alaska Lumber & Pulp assigned its Lessee's rights to the City 
(Exhibit C). Sitka subsequently assigned its Lessee's rights to Samson Tug & Barge in 
1994 (Exhibit D). Finally, in 1997 the State of Alaska gave notice that it had transferred 
its Lessor's rights to the City and Borough of Sitka (Exhibit E). 

Accordingly, under the original lease the City and Borough of Sitka (Lessor through 
assignment) and Samson Tug (Lessee through assignment) each have obligations and 
rights. Samson has a right to renew its lease, however some of the State of Alaska 
procedures may no longer apply as the State of Alaska has transferred its Lessor's rights 
to the City and Borough of Sitka. 



The City has a separate procedure for lease of tidelands which does not appear to 
contemplate the present situation where an existing lease has specific renewal rights 
and obligations. 

One related issue is that Samson Tug has leased a portion of its owned upland 
(adjacent to the leased tidelands) to Delta Western which has constructed and now 
operates a fuel tank farm on that site. The Delta Western lease is dependent on the 
continuation of the Samson Tug tidelands lease as Delta Western's operation and its 
lease from Samson Tug requires access to Samson's port facilities and piping operating 
on or over leased tidelands to receive its fuel from barges. The Delta Western lease was 
entered in 2013 and runs for an initial term of 30 years followed by six 5-year renewal 
options, which are deemed automatically exercised unless Delta Western gives advance 
notice that it desires to terminate . . I have previously provided you with the provisions 
of the Delta Western lease which concern term of lease and renewals and attach those 
provisions again here as Exhibit F. 

Samson Tug's existing tideland lease runs until August 13, 2017. Samson 
requests a 55-year renewal of its lease which would extend the term to August 13, 2072. 
This term allows Delta Western to utilize its full lease term and extensions which would 
expire April 30, 2072. As I shared in our meeting Samson Tug wants to make the 
renewal process as simple and fair as possible. The existing lease contemplates that the 
Lessee exercise the renewal right by simply giving timely notice and depositing 50% of 
the current annual rental ("not to exceed the sum of $50.00"). There is a rent adjustment 
process set out in Exhibit B which can occur at 25 years and 10 year intervals. I recently 
checked with the Alaska Division of Lands and have confirmed that it presently 
processes renewals with a maximum term of 55 years. See the present State Application 
form (Exhibit G). 

To get the renewal process started Samson Tug is submitting, together with this 
letter, a completed City and Borough of Sitka Land Management Application Form. 
Samson Tug proposes that it work with the City and Borough of Sitka to determine the 
value of the parcel as the tideland lease is renewed. That value, once agreed, can be 
used to develop the rental in accordance with the Code provisions. The Code provides 
that normal terms are to 30-years but that the Assembly may adopt a different term. 
Samson Tug requests that the term be 55 years for the reasons discussed above. 
Samson's Sitka management is ready to exchange information and work with the City 
to promptly develop a fair and reasonable value for the parcel. I am happy to discuss 
any of the unusual features of this notice of renewal and modifications to help make the 
process more closely fit the needs of both the Lessor and Lessee. 

Very truly yours 

~oyce 
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 
PROPERTY TAX STATEMENT 

REMIT TO: 1 8 31 

CITY & BOROUGH OF SITKA 
1 00 LINCOLN STREET 
SITKA, AK 99835-7594 

TAX YEAR: 
January 1 to December 31 , 2016 

BILLING QUESTIONS: 907-747-1853 
PAYMENT QUESTIONS: 907-747-1818 
ASSESSMENT QUESTIONS: 747-1822 

SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO. 
P.O. BOX 55 9 
SITKA , AK 9 983 5 -0559 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 

2-6025-00 0- 000 - 0000 

MAILING DATE: 07/01/2016 

MILLAGE RATE: 6.00 MILLS 

Note: Taxes are $6 per thousand based on assessed valuation 

SURVEY SUBDIVISION LOT BLOCK ADDRESS/LOCATION 

3 6 7 0 uss 36 70 PT5 53 0 9 HALI BUT POINT 

CURRENT YEAR ASSESSED VALUE 
CLASSIFICATION AMOUNT 

NET TAX FOR 2016 

LAND 67 0 ,500 
I MPROVEMNT 1 , 000 , 0 00 
TOTAL 1 ,670,500 10,023 . 00 

DELINQUENCIES Progressive Penalty: 
YEAR AMOUNT PENALTY & INT TOTAL 1st month delinquent = 3% 

201 5 . 0 0 . 00 . 0 0 
2nd month delinquent = 7% 

201 4. .00 . 00 . 0 0 
3rd month delinquent = 5% 

12% Interest per annum 

THIS TAX MUST BE PAID (OR POSTMARKED) !TOTAL DUE: $ 10,023.00 

BY 4:45PM WEDNESDAY. AUGUST 31 1 2016 

I I 
OR A PROGRESSIVE PENALTY WILL BE 
IMPOSED. Date Amount Paid 

PLEASE KEEP ABOVE PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS- RETURN BOTTOM PORTION WITH PAYMENT 

REMIT TO: 
Due Date: AUGUST 31 , 2016 

2016 REAL PROPERTY TAX BILLING 

I 

I 

CITY & BOROUGH OF SITKA 
1 00 LINCOLN STREET 
SITKA, AK 99835-7594 
PHONE: 907-747-1818 Address/Location 5309 HALIBUT POINT 

NAME AND ADDRESS (please note any change) 

SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO . 
P. O . BOX 559 
SI TKA , ~~ 998 35-0559 

Bill Number: 201 6 0288 8 

Account Number: 2 -6025 - 0 0 0 - 0 00- 0000 

TOTAL TAX DUE: $ 10,023.00 

Amount Remitted: 

· FAILURE TO PAY FULL AMOUNT BY DUE DATE WILL RESULT IN PENALTIES. 



Documents 

A. Original Tidelands Lease DNR/AL&P 13 August 1962-13 August 2017 

B. Amendment - Converts to 25 year term for purpose of rental re-evaluation . 
All other terms unchanged 

C. Assignment of Leasee's interest from AL&P to City & Borough of Sitka . January 22, 1982 
Note: error on stated expiration date of January 22, 2017 

D. Assignment of Lease City & Borough of Sitka to Samson Tug Feb. 17, 1994 
Note: has correct expiration date of August 13, 2017 

E. Assignment of Lessor's interest from DNR to City & Borough of Sitka Aug 20, 1997 

F. Portion of Delta Western Lease 

G. State of Alaska present land application form. 



STAll OF ALASKA 
IJEPAR'nt£NT OF NATUkAL R£SOUltCES 

!HVlSION OF 1.1\NOS 
3~4 Sixth Avenua 
Anchorage, t.laska 

·-·-·--·--·· - .. . ----·--··-

Le&oe No. ACL __ J)~2 .. 61: ..... l ...... ___ _ 

LEASE ACR~'2:i£Nl' 

TIIIS IND£tfJ'JJ1{£ maQe and entered into this llt:l\ dAy of ~· ... ~==~·~·.,~--=---:----:----
l9!L_1 hy and }}et"Wet>:n the STATe OF ALASKA• through the Director of tbe Division of 
Lands, \lith the co1ls~nt atul approval uf the Comm.!sd~r of the Deparbftent of Natu"d 
ftel>()urcea, acting ftn· ttnd on its bel13lf under &ml pursuant to Chapter 169, SLA 1959, as 
amended, and t.he .regulltttons prumulgatth.l thereund@r. as omeodcd or beree.tt-et' ameaded, 
htH dnltfter referred to as the LE:SSOll; and _AlUM IaMr f:Dd ruJ;~ &. , Jcm 

of P.o. 1m 10$3-IStl!:•, M••ke, 
t.er~inafter referred to as the LESS££: 

HITHESSETU, thnt \olher-eas thi! Leaaor has classified th~ lands hef~in demised 
as: ~l'c1&1-Iadu•cr1a.l lands on Mar 1.8 19_.&...,.2'---
purt>uant to Chapter l69, Sl.J\ 1959 1 as ounemled; attd 

wttElt£.\S, the Leuo;- ha~ taused thi! lands hereit~ detaised to be appra1Bed and ~;ueh 
6p}lt Diaal \IllS rna<)e ~~'u ~ftpt"OV~d OJ\ 0'1:' after MIJ za, lf62 r ..l!t.....__i and 

Hlltlt£4<5. th~ Lessor has caused s notiee of 1nt;eot to lease the lands herein 
clemlsed t.o be ruhlished aa required by la~ or ca~aed notice§ of in~ent to leasO! tc be 
posted as required b}' 1 a.\J; and 

WHEI\E.AS, an auct!on of the vJ.thin deadsed pt'operty was held at the tirue an<S 
pl~~:e ci~6ignilt.ed by notice and sa!.d sale was approved by the Dit"ector of the Division of 
l.Bndil, Depllrl:rneni: of Uatural kesoureu, State of Alaska: 

NOW THERCFOR, the Lessor has ast'eed to Let and does he.-eby lU and dPliSe to 
t he L~s.&ee 1 dnd t:he L1i:Sllee ha& agreed to take and dc<:!s he-reby take from the Lee&ot' 4lL 
that tot, piece, or p.:n•cel. of land ~or~ particula-rly bounded and desc~ibed, aa follOW8: 
_ Y• R!:E'dn& u w, c .. ot u.s. sunv 16zo. eft-,., "'tb l.ot 4. s. '!'tS4 ' as L•c. JVoa• 

N, Lolli• 135•2.3' il•e ti;.utpc;c 5. 41•47 3 W,.. l.dht,..... 0t J1& ;., ft. to • pcabt ,.. 



.. . U U<H J:. 1\111./ .l V """' (lie 

t 5S ) years commendus ou cite 
!lt lZ o' c. lock m!dnigllt oo the 
sooner terminAted as herduAft~r 

said demhed prem.t.su fo"?"' term of .-~lLJ1k.tf"*!tJ.;•=-f .... f ..... u:5-_~--
1Jth d&y ot _.&lnf~· -=L::t:-------• 19_.iUL2_ and endil 
lltb day of _4gut , ZDll , uuleae 

J?IOVided. 

The Le:nee sha tl p<ly to the Lessor rentol as follows; Equa.l __,,_, __ , __ !_~----
payments~ in advant:e. on or l>e!ore the Ut9.... ~&[.of il!-t; ·· of every 
year during said tenet at the rate of P~ J!:!!!Jpd

3
f!E po/190:=·-----·---.. -zza••• 

---·------··· .. --.. -- ........ _____ Dol.lars {~ ftOQs.OO=--) per n•r I such p4)'111eQtll to 
be subject to adjustwent at each five ye4r interval from the effeetive d•te hereof. if the 
lense te~ h~~eo£ e~ceeda fiv~ years, aucb adjusbnent to be based pT~&~1ly upon a reapprait 
AnnuD.l rental value of land in a st&t.e of imprgvement tiim1lar to tl•at of the land desct1ocf! 
herein at the time th1& le4&e ~as etltereJ into. 

It is he-reby muc,.atly c;;ovenanted and agrez:d that this 1nden.t:ure iiS =adi! upon the 
foregoing, and upon t he folloui.ns agree~nent8~ couditions. c:ovenant.5 1 and ter~:u>, VIZ: 

1. l'he \o/OX'd uLessor'' a~t and whet"ever u&ed 1n thl! lease, shall be constNed to 
incl~de, end shall iuctude. biud end inure to the b~naf!t of, the State of Ala11k.•, it:s 
~uc~ceeor and ~581~nn. at any rime during the term of this lease or any ren~l thereof; 
t~nd the ~ord HLessee " c& .s.ud whe::-eve;- u&ed in this leeee Dhall be con&trued to inelude and 
llhnll include and b i nd and 1nure to the bertefit of th~ Leseec, his oucceJUIOt'fi ana as•1sn~. 

2. It shall be the reapon§ib1lity o! the Lessee to J>t'Operly locate himeel.f And 
his 1Piprovements td.thin the confitles of the property leased herein. 

3 , 1~e Leseur, AlasKa, hereby e~pretsly 6aves, e~aepts and reserve$ out of the 
~rnn~ heTeby rna~e \mto it~&el.f 1 Lt.S lesaet;$ 1 IUCCB360t'S, and &iiB1gn6 foreVel', alt oih;, 

g.aes, coal, ores, mtnerals, f i ssionable !ll&teriah, and foasib of eve;-y oqe. kind nr 
ducr1;;t1.on, ailcl ;.;h i ch roay b~ in or upon said lands abov(. dcs(:ribed. or any part tbereof. 
~nd th~ ri6ht tc ~~plore the i~e for Jueb oils, gases. coal. orea, m{~erals, fiaeionable 
!!!1.!1 er!als, :sr.d fez~! h. ami it also hereby expreeely aave!S and reaetve$ out of the graqt 
h!teby !!'!ede, un~o its~lf; its lesseet:J ~ eucee&llon, and asstgns forever, the right to enter 
by itself, its or thei~ agents, atto-rMys, and servant& \lpon aaid lAnds, or any part or 
ltatts thereo!, at any and <Oll l1mee. for the purpoee of opening~ developing, dr1Uing a"d 
wor·king m!nes or -:.:c:; ll~ en thez:a Oi" uther land$ and taking out and ret~~oving tnerefrQQl all 
aueh oil:s, gases, !:oat, ores . m!r~:-al:, fiaoicnabl.e m4ecd.•ie aftd fo•a11s, ~d to that 
end it further expre!!ety reserves cut of the grant her~by 1nade, unto ittelf, ice lessees. 
3UCC~VSOr8, and assigns £or~~e~, the ~ight ~y ita or their asent&t 6CrY4Qtl and attorneys 
f$t flny and all times to ereet:, cQnvtrtJet, ;;d.nta1n, ond u&e all euch · buiidings, !llBeli1nery, 
ro"da, pipelines* powerltnes, and railro&dat aink &uch Dft4fts, dc111 such wella, remcve 
such so ill and to remei n on ~dd !::ada or ;ny p•t:'t thereof fo~ the foregoing purposes and 
to o~eu py a a m\Jc\1 of ea!d l~nda a a •ay be nec~;a.ary or conveft1ent for luch pUl:poaea h~reby 
expresaly t"e,erving to · itself • !ts lessee:, 1:t:ecesa;;ora, and iUiDigns,· ae aforeeaid, 
f;enecal.ly ~ll right& And po,.,el" in. to and over lfcid lan:!. whether here1n expressed or not, 
rel\&onably neceasat'y Ol" convenient to rend~r benefi~!al ~d ~£fi<:iei;t the i:<Xbplet1: enjoy­
flleut of the. property and t'ights hereby expressly reserved. 

Prov1ced, however , nu r ights shall be ex~Tc1sed hy Alaska: 1t; lezaeeo, aueeessora 
(lr auigm;, unti 1 proY1.47.t.on hca been mildc by Alaska , its lessees~ tuct:esst:rr;; or autgn&, 
to p~y to the ownet of the land ~ upon which the ~ights herein ~83erverl to Alaska, irs 
le~•eea~ su~~eae~e t o~ ae6igns are eoughr to ~e exercised~ full paymer.t for all d~ages 
sut>ta1ned by said 0'-'J,er, by naaon cf ~nterita& upon aaid bnd; pro-vided, th=t t f saiq 
owner for any cau~>e whatever r(l!fU&ea or neglects to uettle tra.!d d~geiS. Alaska. Ha 
le~~ees . sueeessors or saaigns or any eppl1cant for a l ease or contract from Alaeka for 
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t:ual or l~a:te for cxcruc:r.int; pctrtlleum or nR.tural gas, shntl have the right, aftet poath 
• n surety \loud with tlle Director in a company quolified to do business in Alaska or in a 

.form as detet'mineu by the Diret:tor, after due noticf! 8Jlri Of)portunity to be heard, to be 
Jtu!'!icJ.ent tn amouut end security l(l sec:\lrC the: said owner !"tJll payment for all such 
dnmajli!S, to e<lt.e. r uputl the la n <l i n tl.e el<ere.l.ae Clf aaid r~se"t"ved t:i&hts , and 11hall have 
•th~ right to inst.it.u Le such legnl prot:eedinge in a court of COinpetent. jqriadict1on ,.Jherei 
the l.and is situ"tcd, as moy he nec~ssllry to det.l!niiile the damaces which the eurface leaa· 
of such l:tnd s may IH.d: fer. 

4. the lrmdA leat>ed here. in hAve been clM:.if ied as shown on po.ge l of this 
ilBl·cernent and 111 at;curdance with Chc ClaRsification Regulations 1 Title !!, Division 1, 
Chapter l, Subchapter 1, and sny use thereof which shall be in mater1al conflict llith 
f;i\id cla:~aH icat i on shall. if not remedied after due notl c& tl'lereof haG been acrved on 
t he l..~~&c<l, const_ir\•Lc a l1rcach of this lea&e and the Lessor may thereupon tet'lninate Jl&me 
Ill accort1at1ce wi th pr.nvi:.oJions herein contained . The Lessor do8s not warrant thnt by such 
chuU1cllt1on tht1 lund is ideal ly aulted for thf! ·use author1<:ted thereuuder onc.l r:h .. Lessor 

1!1Ve8 no gu:l ra n~ y. actuttl o!' implied, that the ut:1lization under ;aid clasai.f1eat1on will 
l•e prnfl ln hle . 

5. All COL\1, oil, gas and other minerals end ll depositc of etone o-r gravel 
voluabl~ fot ~~eraction anJ utill~ntion anri all mat~rials eubject to TitlQ II, Division I# 
Chnpt:ors Pour (4), Ff.ve (5) nnd Six (6), hlaeka i\dminisr:rnti ve Code, ae a~nended or At 
11hnll h(H'tH\ft e~ b~ amumJcd ore excepted from the operi\clon o f th i~ leaue, Viz 1 The Leeoe 
ohalL not ::t:lt or rvn:ovc for uae elsewhere any timber, 15t\lOC 1 gravel, peatmotss . Ot' any oth 
rnatcdal valu~bt e !Ol' bulldinr, or commercial p>.lrposeo; provided, howeve r, that matert.al 
rc•1 uin~tl in the t!Hjcy~t~eut: cf this lease may be. ~,tsed after D wrli::ten permit t.hecefor h41i 
ht'! E!II obtained frcrn t:he Lessor . 

6. Tlte Leas or expressly reserve& the rtsht t o SJ:ant t:~ocment& or rights .. of-way 
acros11 the land nereiu leQ:ted if it ia determined to be in the best interests of the Sta te 
t(J do ~o; provided, however, that th@ L~::lle<l ~hill! be ent Hled to cotllpensation for all 
i111prove,nt!n tt> or crops wh!c!l ~re demag'-'d or deatroy!!d ns a direct res ult: of uuch easement 
or right·o!-way. 

? , The Le:!!5e!5 shALl not car.mit wasta or injury upon the laml8 leased herein. 
An)' violation of this ag.reement shall nor: only svbje c: t the offendel- to civil lieb11ity

1 

but upon <:ouvicrLvo thereof he may ~~ fined in eny sum not exceedi ng $1000.00. 

El. If the lamh ltH1sed her!!in are eht:sified t>nd lea.aed sa g'l'azing or agri• 
culturol lands the Lessee shall not prevent cr dany the law£ul pur•uit or the hunttug of 
~nme or the taking ~f flet,; p~ovid~d, hcwever, the Vlr2ctor, upon request 1n ~ritins, m4y 
allow the lands le~scd h~relo, or portions thereof, to be posted to prohlbit hunting and 
flsh1ng when it appelll'B necftBIIary !n order to properly protect tha te&;~e and hli property 

9. Should the lando het"e!n h:~eed He w! thin the jurhdict: ion nf any authodtad 
b\11lding or zoning authority they ohall be ut1H :u:d in accordance with the ruloa and 
tegulat ions promul~a tod by sal d l'.m t hodty . 

10. The l..eftocc chall tnke all reasonable precaut1.on to prevent , and take all 
reasonable act ion Lo suppress sraso , b~ush and foreet fires on tht land herein leesed . 

ll. The LesRee shall aU.ow th~ Lee&ol', thTot~gh 1tfl duly A\!tho!'!!.!!O -reptesenta­
c:tve. to enter upm: the leased premlses) at any reasonable time) for the purtJoae of :n 
in&pectton t hereof. 
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- -·· -- ....... n u n · tlJ ~drtstrutt · airy · funn"of · · 
"Y"~uu.uc pt'ojeet Ot' e ii'IJ'loy a ''Y equip1"ent tJT; ~n~lil~t i n a ny ln.:r.iv l t y whieh wlll uoe, div•rt:, 
ob~truct., poll ut e or clttlnge t he natural no~ or !led of eny r i vu , lak~ or streaiQ 01' that 
""'ill ut:il.h~ any of t\.e \-Iuten o! the St~!;e or material; from any rivet ) like or stream 
bed~; , the Lessee fi lulll, prior to thi!! cOt"'"cn c:emer\ t gf uny au~;h ope ;-a ·tion~. procure tha 
~'T't'roval of the Convn i&~ioncr o! the Depanrnent o f fiah and Game and t he Ot'iginal or s.n 
"'i.r~>•• 0<: copy the r eof s haJ.l be !.!.led wit h the Lessor pdor to t he coftlmeocemen t of such 
ectivity. 

ll. The L~n & ee may asnlgn th~ lands. or portion t her eof, h$rel n demised . pro­
v i ded. l\e f h·ct mo.l~et1 A!'Pl.i~ation to t.he Let~sor fol' !1 j'le 'l:ln.i.t !!Hd the Lessor, in his 
di!lcretion, m.,_y i ss u(! ,; uch pennlt if he find s 1~ to lie in t he be!!t !n t eres t: o f 1\LaskOl. 
Upon an assigt1ment l.J ldnr; grante d 1 the assign~e thet'eunde r ahnll betom~ ~ubject to ar:d 
be ~toverned hy the p ro v is i <mR •>f this lease iu the Bame manner a s though h!': were the 
ori!•,\n.'ll Lessee . 

l't . Th i5 lt:nr.e "'ay not be rnoditied orally or In any manner o t her tha n by (\n 
.an.re~tM11t in wt' i t.i~>g :si~-;n~d by nll pOll:'Cle~> hereto or their resp ec ti ve suc:c.e S\IOt l in 
iiii.P.r.elit , 

15 . This l •Hlrle may be cancelh:d, in wh o le or 1n part, under ot\e or more of 
the (ollowint cond .ltlons: 

1\ . I.Jh 1 t e i n HOOd :scamttns !Jy th~:! mut\Ull agreemont i n writ ing o f the re apeethre 
pat' t ies hereto. 

n. T.f t.s suc!d 111 error ~ith r~spect to material facts . 

C. If t h e Leased prom1~es ore bBins ueed for a~ unlawful pu ~ pos a . 

16, lf the Lt!SSI!e 1:bould (jefault i n the pcrfonnanc(! of c ny of t htt terms. cove­
na• l tG or B tipula tl. on ~ he rein contained or of the regulations promulgated pursuant to 
Chapter 169, SLA 1959, as arnendr!d, 31\d said default she lt not be t' emed i ed within JO days 
a.fl.ur wdttco no t i ce <J C liiucil defau l t has lleen served u pon t he l.es ~t ee hy the Lessor, the 
LelliH>.e shall l.J e s ubjected to r;uch le~;al .act J. o n a .ll the Les so r s haU deem appropriate 
im: h1di11S but not limited t o, the forfeiture of t h is leas~ . No t.mprovellnmts nu'ly be 
r e moved by the Lc5 se e ll u rl.ng a ny peri od in which thi. a ~ ~3se iB i n defaul t. Ill the 
event tl1at thi s l eas~ 6 h all be terminated beel'lu se of B !Jceacll ot any of t he terms, 
covenant s , o r o;t; tp u ltH ions cont ained herein the annual rent11 l pa yme n t last rnade by the 
Lessee ahnll be r et a i •1et.l !Jy th e LezsGor BS li'luidated rlamngev . 

l ? . /\n y notice oc demsml which cou.a. be r;iven tJr made by t:he pa r t i efl hereto 
Slllt l t ue in wri~ing. ll lld illoll &e complete by se ndi ng such noti c e O'C d <e iOoilOU hy United 
Stnt~$ r egis t ere d o~ cart l flG d mal l to the addr~e- uhowo o n the l ease or t o such other 
Ad ! lr~!ls as t h e ps rt .!. ce ehttll tlca.isnato: 1n wr1t1ng fl" om t ime to time . A copy of any auc h 
nolice &ha t1 be for~n r ded by the La sao.- to any lienholder who n a il pr o pe rl. y Ci:cordcd bit 
~n1.eceH 111 the l ea se uit:h the Lec&or. 

18 . In t he event thnt th!.r lease i<> term1notud ~u; herei n p t'Ovi ded , by BUII'llll&t-y 

pfocl~edi,,gs \J r othe rwise, or 1n th1: event that the demisetl l::wd s, o r a ny part thereot, 
,. hw~ !Q be absndone!.l by che Leasee du:"tng the term of thia least , t he Lenor mcsy immediately, 
or at 11-ny t iTne the renftet". enter or re-entet· &ttd tAk e poaaess i ou o ! B•id lande~ ~ or any 
part thereof , ond ~i~huut liab .!. lit>' for ~ny d~:n r.ae t herafor, -r emove a ll per8one and property 
thf:t'efrOtn either by S\..l l\'\1'1 l llry pl'fle~~ ·Hng-s or by a fluit.able :o:cti.on vr pt"oceedint; at law; pro­
v1rlfHI1 ho-wf!ve c ~ that t he words "entry" snd "re•oencry" ae us ecl he r e 1n, lit r e no t t'e5t:rict:ed 
to the1r t e ch11tca. l le gal me nni ng . /\ny entry or re-entry, po5!'12B &1on , r e possession. 
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ClJ.IIj>Osseas, and/or dl.sp~ .. .,so.lon by the tcu;or, '-'h ther ht..~ or t.aken by CJUtllnO.ry pt:O• 
cr!edJ.ngs, or otherwl.ae, lihall not be deellt!!d to a~5o lve, relieve, releas& or cH.sch•rse 
the LQu~e. eidu~r it• whole or in part, from any liab111ty heteumle.r, 

19. Ur-on the expit-<ltion, r·ermination oJ" cancc:llot l. oo\ of this lease , unle•ll1 ttce 

· snme has been reJH!\./•.HI , t h e Lessee shall quietly and -pea.ccilb l y leave, surrender, and 
ylc ld up un~;o tht! Le.::;sor: all of the leased l.anc.! on the last day of the t:er-.n of the b•aee. 

20. The recci pL of rent by the Lessor, wtth or without knowledge of any breach 
or. the leaae by thl'! Lessee or of any default on the part of the Lea see in ob&ervance or 
performance of any of the condition!: or covenants of thill lea:Jc, 8h&ll not be d~emed to 
~>·~ a >o~aiver of uny prov15iou Q! th1ri lease. No failure on the part of the Lessor to 
enr-orce nny covenant oc provision hc~:"ein contained, nor any Wliiver of any right hereunder 
hy the Lessor, \Jnl~A s in wr.lltaq; 1 &hall. di.eci111rge or- invalidate such te~ms or <:ovet,ants 
cr affect th~ Tisht of the LesBor to enforce the ~~.~flte 1~ the event of any subsequent 
hrnach or defau lt. The receipt by the l...euc;n: of -rent or any other sum of money or the 
t~rrn1nat1on, in l!ny hlOtiiHe:", of the tt!tm ther~1n demi.sed , or after giving by th~ Leilnor 
or. -.ny nnti~:c hercuncl~r to affect such termination, 11hall not rein5tate, continue, or 
eJ:lCit<.l the t@GUlt:lllt term ht:~rei n d~mi!'lcd, cr clestroy, or in nny manner irnpaiT the e!Ueac ~ 
(l[ nny ,;vch no t: ice CJ( terntLrtat:ion as l!IUY hl\\le been given hQreunder uy the Lcacor to the 
Lessee prior t o the receipt of nny S\leh sum of rnonl!y or other !:Onside"r"e.tton, unless 
eY.~reas~d i11 uri tine and s1u11etl t•y r:tw L~ssor. 

21. '1'h~ LQ~~~~c. a(r.:er written rcqu~st th~refor has been filed with tho Leasor 
llll :l prior to th e {;omrnencetnealt. of such lo~o:rk, may receive Ct'ed1t tow&rd current or futu-re 
rt~ntaLs, prtw.ld~d thr~ COIItGntpl~ted work, to be occ<>ll•plJ. shud on or off th~ nrea lcesed 
hcr~ln, tn Llle diNcr-~tion of the Lo~sol:', ohall rt!:sult ln increased v aluat ion tQ otht!t' 
Stille Ollo t~d land ~. The Lessor 1 e nuthor1~4tion to proceed Hith the work !or rental c: r eclit , 
1 f gra'l t~ d, nh~ll ~t1 plll.!lle tb~ Cyp<! and extent of improvl!ment&. EtA nderd s of consttltctim 
10 h~: foltm~ed .'lml the n1t:JXlmun1 all01~abl~ rental. credit therefor; provided Curtller that no 
\' 11n ta l craJit sh<1ll t.nure to the Lessee until the work has been e omple ted And tl'e LetHior 
ht:s lnspectcil snruc i.<> delertnl11e compliance with the provision! of said authorization. 

2.2. If, upon tlte axpLratio11 of thls lease , che Lessee des lres a renewal leaoc 
un the land ~. f.ll:'or-a:rt:les or int .. re5ts .;:ovet"etl herein, he sh ll within 30 days be(ofe the 
~"'p i.utio t) uf thil\ 1t:a s:;:, mal<.a application to the Leuor on Fonn DL-7l, ~ntitlt!d· 11Applica­
tion for Reuaua l of Lease, 11 in whic!"l !a: mu:Jt :;:;trt1 fy under oath ns to the choracter and 
value of all the il•lp~ovt~ment!S e){.ist!ng upon the l~od, the purpose for vhi eh he desiTee a 
'rene1~al nod such oth~r informaetcm 1\:! tht:o IHn:ctor o! the D1Vl.1110n of Landa ITIAY tequite, 
Along lolith t he apf!liCRtiOt'l Lhe npplical'lt llhall deposit e sum equ::t 1:\1 .50i~ Of t he CIJtrtllt 

aunusl rental, a~ provlcl(,!d herein, b1.1t in no evem to exceed the sum cf $50.00, The 
Lell:Hlr may thereupon lease stttd lands i11 campHane~ u! th the provisiont he rein !tli.imet4ted, 
Chapter 169, SLA 1959, as awencled , und the ruleS~ anti t"e&ul«t1on:.J promulgllted thereund~n·, 
nllowinc; a prefert!IICI.! righl.: to th~: Le5nec het:eln . 

23. Tho Lt.:~lff!e hereunder ahnlt, u"on the t!)l.plrntioc' of this lea&e or the prior 
t.erm1tlation therevf hy mutuui agrr.erneuc, be allowed o preference right to re-lease the 
lauds leased heret•' l.f "ll or.her perti11enc facc.oro are suhstantially equival~nt, If the 
reneuai leii!le does 1wl raqu.l.rE: publ.ic auction the pn~fen:nce r ight holder shall exercise 
his right uitl11n JO d11ys befl)cc the expiration of this lease hy writte n notice directed 
to the Lessor a!ld failure to du llo ohall reiO'-ll.t in to>fc:1tuTc ond Cllm:ellat:lon of such 
)'t:Of"rence right. ln the event that t he lease is subjact to and 1$ offered at public 
auction the pre(ercm:e rir.hr. holder shnU, at the cl<J$t: of bidding, indicate his de&ire 
to e;cerd&e hL:s prt:!(ereoct! right anJ m~et t!u: hi!;hiinit hid. In the event t he preference 
rinhr. hol1ler does nol elect to e>:erdse his dsht and tail& to do so at this time his 
\ ' t'ef~t'eo ce rig!\~ s>hall L~ f udcitt!rl ami forl!ver lost. 
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_ . . .. ... "u'v"'"'cue"r· .. wneu DY a Le:tuee on Alaska lar aba 11 within f>O daya after 
r.he tetlll1nat!on o! the lease be r~moved by hltn; pro'l1ded, such rercoval tiill not cause injur 

'or dam&ge to the lends: and further provided, that the t~uor may extl!nd the time fo'T 
tt:1naving such improvements ih cuell where hardah1p h pToven. The retiri.ns Let••• o'l' 

pnndttee may, vith the consent of the Lesaor, oell his in~p·rovemf!nt• to the aucceeding 
·t~r."ee or permittee. 

If any il1'1pt·ovemente •nd/or ~h~tteh h.sving en 'apprat:sed value in exeeu of 
$10,000.00 a6 deternliued by the Leuor ~re not rewoved within the time alto\oled, auch 
it't•provefi'I~Ot t and/or cht\t.tele ahall upon due notice to the Lea•ee, bo eol.Cl ot publ1c aah 
;.11•tler the direction of toe Lessor. the proeeede of aalt lihall inure to the Leaue who 
placed ;uch tmprovement& and/ar chattela on the landu fter paying to Al•uka aLL rentt 
due :nd o~ing and e~r~~sea incurred in ~akln& 5Uch sale. In case there are no otheT 
b .hlden Clt ny auch antee, the Leaaor is authori:~:~d to bid, in the name of Alaak•• on 
such 1mp:-ovement ll_ a11d/or chattda. 'fhe bid i:lloney ;hall be t ken from the tuna to wbiel\ 
a~ld L&odD belong aud the !!1d fund shall ~~c~ive all monlea or othe~ value aub•e1uentl7 
dr:r!v!!d !rO!U the eal!! or leasing of c~ch 1:npro•JeMtH~tn and/or chattels, Alaal<a ah;;.ll 
ac~u1 ra all the riRhta. both le~~l end equLtablc, thAt ~ny other purch~aer could acquire 
by reason of sftid p~rchsse, 

If any improvemance and/or chAtteh hav1ns an 1\ppt"~!lcd v lue of ~10,000.00 or 
l~IIG, .u de~emi.aed by the l.ee11tor, a-rc not reruoved withi n the ti.me allo"'ed, au(:h !mpl"ove­
mr.uts and/ oX' chattels ohell revert to and ab11olute title llh4ll vczt tn Ala5ka . 

2~. 1t auy 1: lauBe, or provision, heraln contAined, oh .. ll b.e adJudged to bf 
invalid, it ~hall nt't aftect tht validity of any other clau•• or provision, of thh leaee 
or cona tit utc any cnuse of action in f avor of either party a» acainat the othc~. 

l!l!itR!HG SPAWN COVENhl'fT; 

This leasf. 1G 1$bued ubjec t to Section 2, Chapt~r 34, SLA 1959. s thereafter 

lt !.t ~~~eed r.!J;.;t: ch~ ~ ov .: Mn t a, tcerpHI und ~greerne.nta herein contained ;hall 
b~ bind!ng upon the P~.<Cc O&ors and assigns of the reopective parties hereto. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Stete of Ala~kc, Leuoc~, ~cting through the P1rcctar 
of the IJ.Lvia.t.on of Lands of the Depat't!!lent of Nat:u n d Reeou ;:-cc:B. t~;.;tully cauthori~6d 

thereunto, has r:auaed theae presents to be ~,.eeuted ~t Anehorase, Ala!!kat !~ r:!uplic,;ta 
and the sdd [.cuaee hu~:~ hereunto lft!t: h1a hand, llg~eedins to keep, oheerve JHld perfonn the 
rulee and r~gul ationu promylsatcd under Chapter 169 , SLA 1959. au amended, the te~s. 
C•'nJitions and provlf:i.ons herein contstned, on the Leasee 1a part t o be \l;ept, observed 
aut! pnfonned; and e~~cvted satd instrument, in duplicate on the •tb day of 

_H Sept•ber. • 1962 ~ -..-----:--:::> 

Al'fflOV£l) : \ .0 . ..-r ~5!4.12--< ...t.-{ 

Cl !lll-llSSIONER, OEPARTI'I!~NT OY NA11JRAL RESOURCES 
STI'\l'E 01 Al..ASK.A 

DirectoT, D1via1cn of L•nds 

A~S}'J\ L1Jl1BER & PULf co. I .I NC 
l.ESS!f(S) 

·~u~~- :> 
Execut1ve Vice President 

M I 

:? 



UNH~V STATES OF AMEfUCA 
Scate of Ala11ka 

) 
) 

s: 8 • 

o .tth r--. L -
nus IS ro CERTIFY that on the 0{'1- day of ~e~I.,(>~\1~ c _ , \19~, 

b~fora me, the undecsigned Notary ,.ublic , personu.lly Dppea~ed·' £-;,~ e §;: : ' B~\l 
knoun Lo me and known by me to be the Director of the Dlvlalon 

-;;t~·:nudt oE the t>r:pllr t::"'ent of Nac:ural Resourr!es, and Ackno.\.1hdged to ~e that he executed 
the foregoing leue for aud on behalf c! said State 0 freel.y and voluntarily and for the 
uee nnd purpo8t6 the re itt set forth . 

IN Tt:S!IHONE"t WUER.EOF, l have hereunto set my hand and affixed rs~y off1chl oeal, 
the rluy and year in thh ce-rtificate f1rat above written. 

UNI1 f. U Sl'A't£S Of fo.HER ICA 
Stat~: of Al.aaka 

) 
) 

OD. 

Notary Public in a nd for the St~te of Alaaka 
My c:ornm1sa1on expirea __ ~c ... -_~ -·-=.:/.;...;·:.....:.1_~...;l:.=·~ ... c:;:._ __ _ 

Tl\lS lS TO CER'fiFT that on this 13th day o! Sep tember , 1~j!_, 
betnre me, th~! uodtH'fl ltneo, 4 flotat:y Publ.i~; in •ml fo;- i\la•k• dul.y COillltlhlilic;med Alld awotn, 
pert~onally appeo't'ed hx 1 ::i~i-.ae fukuyam11 to me 
peJ't.IJJHilly known to be one of the peuone described in 11nd "'ho execut ad the within inJtl"u• 
rn~nt and the oald Sakae Fukuyama 
~Sdtlluwl.eug~d to m2 that he e igned ar.d £X~cuad th~ ::arne freely and voluntarily for the 
nse:o; ant! purpose&~ thereln ml.mtioned. 

IN TCSTIHONY WHEREOF, 1 huve hereunto set my hand and affi.x2d '3\Y official aeal, 
th~ ~~y end yeA r in thl5 certificate flrac sbove written . 

~•HI.>llD 
-~ "1" <. tA /'-.... . "~'-4'1 Q_ 
\ J•-Pl <' · ~ II. I -

r I\Lr< 1 1,) n........_ \ '-~f.>Q ... -....\ 

1 ~~~~ \ 0, t."''''S. 
!\ ..... ~,,-::.\"" ~~.. ~'l <;•;s:-1o . l tw{ 

Appt'o\led ae to !Form: 

Title Aast.atant Attotne General 

_.,_ 

Jl _, 

7 
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11W .-..e ,..f'e"""ef h1ue 411Sr-t h -~ !rr K~t:~ wlfh c:....--cef' J:sl 
of thll S.sl• lJ:ws &f 1977, ~s; ~o..s by C~tcr til of t~ SrssfOI' ~ ef 
l,71. TM JaKe ;..~ fHd =i:!': t~ ~e<tl" ~ ~t fCH" Cee...ersfo.> ~r lease 
vn ~~ ~~fr~978 . llrwfer '~ pt't)¥1!11_... of tflecso Act'$ t,. _, 1•M• 
f'Sftt•l wl H -. 'i f,l7t.O • •ffect Jve ~akr u. 1na 
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Sae 
hl$lrUCUons 

Oil Bode 
STATE OF ALASKA 

DEPARTMENT OF NATUfML RESOURCES 
DIVISION OF FOREST, LANO & WATER M~NAGEMENT 

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE 

I IYV•I~J..UJS.Lk~~Owd~~ 
nltllinct ~» ot ---------TTI"roT""lnrT_...._.~~...i.a.w;.....u.;;~:.....:::......;...:....1-:0o.::....,,......<::..l.o:::S.::.J>.Q<.......::I..;:u~:J-
I1!_.l11 .,nrJtr rlua ~;In :~=: dculqn:tr.! a! tu!!t No. AOL ~e.:..._,_...,._ 

----------------~----------------------

-- ----------·--------------...... ------------------

. Rynears? -·----
... ;.$$JGNORISI ' 

l n . 
~en i or Vice-President 

'/Alaska lumb~r .1nd Pulp Company, 
t r d J Inc. o., 

f..HISISTOcEI'IriF '!' macoolt>l1 wenwy-secon dayot af')uary ,l!.'-!.i.-- , twto;yme~~td 
J .v.. i<yne~_5.00 .. •. _ • 10 II~ kMWrii ilfd llilif;.":; Ul i'IIW tG tiY triJ 
,,..ucn n:mod :" a,., ....o\<) .. . .., .. ,wet •t>• ··~-"' -d o<:k,.o-~ _,.,,.._.,uv •;gru"'J IM Mme. 

· J[t; Hn, ·:i.l 
Noran' l'~kc lll ·~ lor Pl" S~u oi ~•~<• r ,.,::; I':: 3 Mv Comnuulon •r '"~ ·--.uJ.."U..J.J 

\ 

Tht.,ti911Hhl,_ . .W...ty .. s Botougb of ~i.tka, Ala-aka-
hwrl!'tn upratllf oAI.Htl•lll tl>• OCI~»ittloo tv pn fi'Y Otl4 e ll prier, or d'll~ t§X.,,IItntof PAY Ml~. 
uullgiltiom ~n~~~~ ogtln$1 mo fono; IJ'f$l:tl~d neretn aeo1<11 ., oi th• ~~• ci tnll aiigntMAY. / 

STJ\Tti OF ALA.!:XA , .. _ 

l 

Tt1l1 IS TO CE"YIF" ln•t .,,. r,..la J 4 tb ~V ot ______ __.J ... u ...... l~Y-- 19--fLl. , ttefo,. tM ~td 
EEQMU!JH.IT..I.En&E7 :c me to b41 t"• 

p .. .....,. ,..ome:., ;., • ..., v . ..,o ... ~ .. ·- \h• ... tvn"'a"' .,,d &Cknowlwll~ vclum.oty tl 

Hnd, COntr1e1 Aorrwunnulon 
Um~)OR oii'Oftf!, UmJ »"0 W!lt•r Mt~n\ 

J-il-t!_.! _____ _ 

fO.H7 n ..... ~180 

eertmed to be 
a Tn.ae~PY 

62'- ~.«..~ ~ 
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BOOK.Ju PAGE 52 

.,.. ••-'..-f"J IY-- ....., .,... .. ....,.. ~., ;..,, ~noho ... pr~;dr •e-:el t~ 
cQHt•~ t t:q ,...!r ..,., •~ aU prlo~t, - O.U....,.•nt. '*"""• a l•~• oC ar" aat•n, 
...,.ltl••· s .. e ... -t, .., ... , .,.,_ .. <>bll9•t.l ....,., .,h .. vri • .,..,&nat. tM .hn4• .S...Hrt~ 
hecelR ..... •• oW ~~ ··~· •r th~• -~-~,~~t. 
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL R£SOUR~ES 

SOUTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE. 
August 20, 1997 

DIVISION OF LAND 

Samson Tug and Barge Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box 559 
Sitka, AK 99835 . A-bL d- Y ~3 

fftS 35 
T.ONY KNOWLES, GOVERNOR 

400 WILLOUGHBY AVENUE, SUfi£ 4CO 
JUNEAU, ALASKA 99801 
P1-/0NE: (~7) 465-3400 
FAX: (907) 51J6.2954 

I 
I 

Re.: Transfer ofTidetarfd Leas~ .d&l'to the City and Borough of Sitka 

Dear Lessee: 

This is to inform you that the above identified tideland lease has been transferred to the City 
and Borough of Sitka. This makes the City and Borough of Sitka your new landlord and all 
responsibilities and obligations for your lease are now due to the City and Borough of Sitka. 

You will no longer receive a State courtesy billing notice and timeliness of payment will have to 
be observed by you. We thank you for your business with the State of Alaska and wish you a 
successful partnership with the new landowner. 

· Sincerely, 

Andrew W. Pekovich, 
Southeast Regional Manager 

by: ~-·~k~L__-
Eiizaveta H.C. Shadura 
Natural Resource Manager 

cc: City and Borough of Sitka 

1/'l ... l"lC I U : . :· . 
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GROUND LEASE 

.. . 
· This. Ground Lease is made and executed on FebrUary 15, 2013, by and between Samson 

Tug and Barge Co., Inc:, an Alaska Corporation, .whose address· for ~ ptirpo~ herein is 
·'P-.O. Box 559, Sitlai, Alaska 99835 (Lessor) and Delta Weste~ Inc. (a Washington 
· Corporatio.n registered to do business in Aiaska}, whose address for all purpo!es herein is 

420 L Street, Ste. 101 AnchOrage, AK.99501, (Lessee). 

Whereas Lessee v.ishes to construct and op~te a tank farm,. truck rack; and fueling depot 
at the port in .Sitka, Alaska; and · · · 

wheieas Lessor owns a parcel located at the Port ("Preinise5") which may be ~table for · 
Lessee's needs· and ' · . .·. 

Whereas Lessee wishes to lease the Premises from Lessori and Lessor wishC$ to le:ase the 
. ~ses to Lessee and to enter .into s'uch other agicements as·are neces,sary for the · 
operation "Of Lessee's tank fann and fueling depot; now, therefore, the Parties agree as 
touows: · · 

.· .. . 
· . · S~C!ION ONE: -~~MIS.E~-D~SCRIPTION, AND USE OF. PREMISES 

.. 

·. Lessor coveriants that Lessor is ·seized of the demised· Premise$ and:has full :right to make 
and enter into this Ground Lease and that' the Lessee"shall have quiet and peaceable 

. ~on qfflie Preinises dunng the tenn of this· Ground Lease: · .· · · · 

. . ~r leases to Lessee arid Lessee leases :from Lessdr, for the pllq)~Se.of colid~ctiDg the 
·· bUsine,sS oper&;tio~ of bulk fuel storage and distribUtion, and generll purposes as·more 
· fUlly dCSQribed ih Seotion Six below; and for no other purposeS, the Premises situated ~t 

Lessor's port l~cated pe81 Sitka, Alaska, containing .30,000 square feet, anq which are 
. nipre particularly d~cribed in Exhibit A hereto .. Subject to the .contingencieS 'set forth in 
'SectionS, Lessee has inspected the. Preniises and accepts ~e saDie in its preSent 
condition. 

SECTION TWO: TERM 

the· Initial Terin of this Ground Lease shall be for thirty (30) years, commencing on 
March 1, ~013, and ending on April30, 2042. As wied in this Groimd Lease, the 
expression ."term of this lease agreement"· refers to the hlitial Term and to any renewal of 

· this Ground Lease as provided below. · 

. · This Ground ~. and all rights and obligations hert;~der are dep~ride~t upon th~ 
· · . .reneWal and-extension of a lease of adjacent tidelandS where ~or has established a port 

· ·for its niarine operations .. The releVJlllt tidelands lease is recorded at Book 114 Page 93, 
in the records of the Sitka Recording District, First Judicial District:, Sta~ of Alaska. 
LesSOr has ac;quired all of ~riginallessee's right there under by assignment This tidelands 

·lease waS for an initial fifty-five (SS) year term to expire August 13, 2017: Les$or herein 
intends to obtain an· extension of said tidelands le~ as .Provided therein. In the event 

. ' 
F-~ 
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Lessor is unable tO. obtain an extension of said· tidelands.iease~ this Groundl.ease shall . 
. : ~ermiiiaie when the' tidelab.Cls 1~ expfl'e$ and· tessee he.reiil shall perform ~ acts· . 
· reqUired herein on· teimination iricluding restoration of the premis~s. . . . . 

.·~~twi~dipg·_the abOv~~ USs~ m:ay ~~~to ~te ~s Ground .Lease witho~ · 
penalty it~ 1bne dtml1g the ::Initial Te~cy by pro~ding ·Lessor yearslmonths advance 
notice of termination, ifLessee:d~ennines, in .its sole disCretion, that the operation ofits 
. Qusi.l;le$S at :the 'Premises no longer is e~noaiically advantageous. In the' event ot 
exercising ·suCh ·option, Lessee ·Shall pay rent tlUougli the effective date of early . 
terini.nation and shall return the Pi'emises to Lessor consistent With its redelivery 
obligations set forth hereiil. . . . · . · . . · · 

SBCfiON.;TiiREE: .OPTION TO RENEVi 

In addition: to th~ Initial Term, .Less~ is. hereby granted· the right to ext~nd the Ter;ni of .. 
~s·Ground J;:.ease for six (6) separate, conseoutive 81\d additional ~xtension terms . _ 
("ExtenSion T~(s)"); .each 'for ~i;period of five (Years) years. ~nless Lessee shall notify 
Lessor in· writing~ not less than one hundred eighty (180) days prior· to .(he expira~on of 
tlie Initial Tenn or any Extension Tenn t):len in effec~ of its' intention to t~nninate this 

: : . 019im~. ~. eff~tive 8s of the end: of the ID.,itial Tenn or Bxtensi~n Term· then in effect; 
· · . LeSsee shall ·~ deemed to have ~xercised its option ·to renew this· Gro\md tease for the 

next ensUing Extension renn and ·Lessee shall not be required to give' any notice of its . 
. Uitentjon to avail itself of such Extension Tenn •. Such Extension Terins shall be on the . . 
.... same ,~··and"conditions as set forth 1n thiS Ground Lease, except as to the: amount of 

: .. · Rent.and the:length· of 'tenn and'nwiiber of extensions,. and except that Tenant may · 
terminate any Extension Term by giving Lessor one hundred eightY (18~) days written 
notice. · 

.· , · 

SECTION FOUR: RENT . 

.· . 



STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
DIVISION OF MINING, LAND AND WATER 

0 Land Sales and Contract 0 
Administration 
550 W 7th Ave., Suite 640 
Anchorage, AK 99501-3576 
(907) 269-8594 

Northern Region 
3700 Airport Way 
Fairbanks, AK 99709 
(907) 451-27 40 

0 Southcentral Region 
550 W 7th Ave., Suite 900C 
Anchorage, AK 99501-3577 
(907) 269-8552 

0 Southeast Region 
400 Willoughby, #400 
P.O. Box 111020 
Juneau, AK 99811-1021 
(907) 465-3400 

APPLICATION FOR PURCHASE OR LEASE OF STATE LAND 

Date ADL #(assigned by DNR) 

Applicant's Name Doing business as: 

Mailing Address 

City/State/Zip E-Mail 

Message Phone ( Work Phone ( Date of Birth 

Is applicant a corporation qualified to do business in Alaska? D yes D no. Is the corporation in good standing with the 

State of Alaska, Dept. of Commerce and Economic Development? D yes D no. 

Is applicant 18 years or older? D yes D no. Are you applying for a 0 lease or 0 sale? 

What kind of lease or sale are you applying for? D Tideland ; D Public/Charitable Use; D Grazing; D Millsite; 

D Negotiated; 0 Competitive; D Non-Competitive; D Preference Right. 

If a lease, how many years are you applying for? __ years. (55 years Max.) 

Legal Description: Lot(s) Block/Tract # Survey/Subdivision __________ _ 

Other: ______________________________________ _ 

Meridian ______ Township _____ , Range , Section(s) ______ Acres. ______ _ 

Municipality LORAN Reading (optional) --------------­

Geographic Location:----------------- ------------------­

What is the proposed use of and activity on the state land?-----------------------

Are there any improvements on the land now? 0 yes D no. If yes, who owns the improvements, and what is the 

estimated value?-------------- -----------------------
If yes, describe any existing improvements on the land. _ _________ _____________ _ 

Are there any improvements or construction planned? D yes D no. If yes, describe them and their estimated value. 

State the proposed construction date: ; estimated completion date*: ------------­

Name and address of adjacent land owners and, if you are applying for tidelands, the name and address of the adjacent 

upland owners: _____________________________________ _ 

Are you currently in default on, or in violation of, any purchase contract, lease, permit or other authorization issued by the 
department under 11 AAC? D yes 0 no. Within the past three years, has the department foreclosed or terminated any 
purchase contract, lease, permit or other authorization issued to you? Dyes D no. 

Non-refundable filing fee: $100 Date Stamp: 
(Fee may be waived under 11 AAC 05.010(c)) 
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Is the land applied for subject to any existing leases or permits? 0 yes 0 no. If yes, 0 lease or 0 permit? 
Name lease/permit is issued under: ADL # -----------------------
00 you think you qualify for a non-competitive lease or sale?O yes 0 no. If yes, under what provision of AS 38.05? 

0 AS 38.05.035(b)(2) (to correct an error or omission); 
0 AS 38.05.035(b)(3) (owner of bona fide improvements); 
0 AS 38.05.035(b)(5) (occupied, or are the heir of someone who occupied the land before statehood); 
0 AS 38.05.035(b)(7) (adjacent owner of remnant of state land, not adjoining other state land; 
0 AS 38.05.068 and .087 (U.S. Forest Service Permittee); 
0 AS 38.05.075(c) (upland owner or lessee); 
0 AS 38.05.035(f) (previous federal and state authorization, erected a building and used the land for business 
purposes); 
0 AS 38.05.102 (current long-term lessee or current shore fishery lessee); 
0 AS 38.05.255 (millsite lease for mine-related facilities) ; 
0. AS 38.05.~~ O(a)* (government agency; tax-exempt, non-profit organization organized to operate a cemetery, 
solid waste facility, or other public facility; or a subdivision's nonprofit, tax-exempt homeowners' association); 
0, AS 38.05.810(~)-(d) (non-profit corporation, association, club, or society operated for charitable, religious, 
sc1ent1fic, or educational purposes, or for the promotion of social welfare, or a youth encampment); 
0 AS 38.05.810(e) (licensed public utility or licensed common carrier) ; 
0 AS 38.05.810(f) (non-profit cooperative organized under AS 1 0.25, or licensed public utility); 
0 AS 38.05.810(h) (Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation); 
0 AS 38.05.810(i) (port authority); 
0 AS 38.05.825 (municipality applying for eligible tidelands, or tidelands required for private development); 
o~~(~~e~~in): ____________________________ _ 

If you have checked one of the above statutes, attach a statement detailing your qualifications under each 
requirement of that statute. 

Do you think you qualify to lease the land for less than fair market value? 0 yes 0 no. If yes, under what provision of 
AS 38.05? 

0 AS 38.05.097 (youth encampment or similar recreational purpose) ; 0 other (please explain). 
0 AS 38.05.098 (senior citizen discount for a residential lease); 

Signature Date 

If applying on behalf of an agency, municipality, or organization, state which one Title 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: 

* For applications filed by a municipality under AS 38.05.810, if there is a remaining entitlement of the municipality under AS 29.65, land 
transferred under AS 38.05.810 shall be credited toward fulfillment of the entitlement. 
* Construction may not commence until approval is granted by lessor. 
* This application will not be considered unless it is accompanied by the appropriate filing fee and completed in full. THE FILING FEE WILL NOT 
BE REFUNDED NOR IS IT TRANSFERABLE. All checks are to be made payable to the Department of Natural Resources. 
* Include a 1 :63,360 USGS map showing location of proposed activities in relation to survey monumentation or fixed geographical features which 
fully illustrates your intended use, including the location of buildings and improvements and access points, labeled with all dimensions, and a 
development plan providing a complete list of proposed activities. 
* The applicant may be required to deposit a sum of money sufficient to cover the estimated cost of survey, appraisal, and advertising. If the 
land is sold or leased to another party, the deposit will be returned to the applicant. 
* The filing of this application and payment of the filing fee vests the applicant with no right or priority in the lands applied for. It is merely an 
expression of the desire to purchase or lease a parcel of land when and if it becomes available. Filing an application serves the purpose of 
notifying the state that an individual is interested in purchasing or leasing land. It is not a claim, nor does it in any way obligate the state to sell 
or lease land. 
* If the application site is in the Coastal Zone, include a Coastal Project Questionnaire (www.gov.state.ak.us/dgc/Projects/projects.html). 
* If the application is for use in conjunction with a guide/outfitter operation, include proof of a guide/outfitter certification for the use area. 
* If the application is for a commercial fish camp, include a copy of your limited entry permit or an interim-use salmon set net permit. 
* If applying for a senior citizen discount, include form 102-1042. 
* AS 38.05.035(a) authorizes the director to decide what information is needed to process an application for the sale or use of state land and 
resources. This information is made a part of the state public land records and becomes public information under AS 40.25.110 and 40.25.120 
(unless the information qualifies for confidentiality under AS 38.05.035(a)(9) and confidentiality is requested). Public information is open to 
inspection by you or any member of the public. A person who is the subject of the information may challenge its accuracy or completeness 
under AS 44.99.310, by giving a written description of the challenged information, the changes needed to correct it, and a name and address 
where the person can be reached. False statements made in an application for a benefit are punishable under AS 11.56.21 0. 
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City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska 
Selected Parcel: 5309 HALIBUT POINT ID: 26025000 
Printed 7/5/2017 from http://www.mainstreetmaps.com/ak/sitka/internal.asp 
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N 

MalnSireetGIS 
MainStreetG IS, LLC 
www.mainstreetgis.com 

This map is for informationa l purposes only. It is not for appraisal of, description of, or conveyance of land. The City & Borough of Sitka , Alaska and MainStreetGIS, LLC assume no legal responsibi lity for the information contained herein. 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

Memorandum 

Maegan Bosak, Planning and Community Development Director 

~~~~~g Director 

City-a;~orough of Sitka Tidelands Lease Application- ATS 1571 (which is adjacent 
to: PID: 2-6025-000-5309/5311 HPR (83,635sf owned filled tidelands)) 

December 29, 2015 

The real property described below was inspected on November 30, 2015, for the tideland lease application noted 
above: 

ATS 1571 consists of 4.52 acres (196,891sf) of a combination of filled and submerged city-owned tidelands 
addressed as 5309/5311 HPR. This leased parcel is located due north and directly adjacent to anotl1er filled 
tideland lot owned by the lease applicant, which is noted as 5309/5311 HPR (PID 2-6025-000) aka Samson Tug 
& Barge. Samson Tug & Barge is owned and operated by ilie lease applicants, and tlus leased parcel provides 
key access for this business. Tlus leased parcel contains floating docks, pontoons and rock fill area wluch are 
used for parking, staging, storage and dock access. This parcel consists of approximately 30% of filled tidelands 
valued at $6.97 /sf, and approximately 70% of submerged tidelands, valued at $1.04/sf. 

Tidelands within the City and Borough of Sitka are valued according to their classification and upland land 
modeling. Upland and filled tidelands are valued according to the regular land modeling of the area, unfilled 
tidelands are valued at thirty percent of ilie upland rate, and submerged tidelands are valued at fifteen percent of 
the upland rate. This standard of valuation is used iliroughout Alaska, with price variances according to upland 
land values. 

This lease renewal valuation is significantly higher ilian tl1e previous valuation due to a substantially different 
classification of upland/ filled/ submerged square footages since ilie last valuation in 2003, and simply due to 
market activity from 2003-2015. Average sales prices per square foot range from $1.60-$20.60 for tlUs market 
area, and tlUs parcel's overall price per square foot of $2.82/sf falls toward the low-end of that range due to tlus 
parcel's larger size. 

Recommended Value Conclusion: land modeling for the Halibut Point Rd-North area yields a fee 
simple valuation of $555,500 for this tideland parcel. The lease rate to be applied to this valuation shall 
be determined by the appropriate authority. 



Samantha Pierson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Stan Eliason 
Wednesday, July OS, 2017 9:03AM 
Samantha Pierson 
Michael Scarcelli 
Re: Special Port and Harbors Meeting 

Samantha, that facility is out of the harbor jurisdiction. I don't feel that I or the commission needs to weigh in on this. 

Stan 

Sent from my iPhone us my new email address: stan.eliason@cityofsitka.org 

On Jul 5, 2017, at 8:56AM, Samantha Pierson <samantha.pierson@cityofsitka.org> wrote: 

Stan, 

Samson Tug and Barge has submitted an application for renewal of their tideland lease adjacent 5309 HPR. 
Is it possible to call a special meeting of Port and Harbors Commission to weigh in on this request? 

Sam 

Samantha Pierson 
Planner I 
City and Borough of Sitka 
100 Lincoln Street 
Sitka, AK 99835 
(907) 747-1814 
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Parcel ID: 26004000 
C ITY & BOROUGH OF S ITKA 
C ITY & BORO UGH 

NST 

Parce l I D: 260 15000 
ALLEN P ROPER 
ALLEN P RTIES, LLC 

P.O. BOX 1049 
S ITKA AK 99835- 1049 

Parcel I D: 2603500 I 
llnYA NNA GRA II AM 

GRAHAM, llRYANNA, 1\1. 
53 16 I·IALIBUT POINT IW 

S IT KA AK 99835 

Parcel ID : 26035004 
ARYEII/KA Y LEVENSON 

LEVENSON, ARYE H, L-u.f...-....-,-.~ 

II RD 
HORACE AK 99516-2477 

Parcel I D: 26006000 
S ITKA, CITY & BOROUG I 

C/BOF . . 
I CO LN ST 

Parceii D: 26016000 
STATE OF ALASKA 
FEilRY TE RI\II NAL 
STATE OF ALASKA 
6860 GLACIEn IIWY 

.IU ' EAU AK 99110 1 

Parcel I D: 26035002 
ARYE II/KA Y LEVENSON 

LEVENSON, ARYHI , L./KA Y, L. 
11600 MOOSE no 

ANCI-I ORAG~: AK 99516-2477 

Parce l I D: 26040000 
JACK/TRACY ALLEN 

A LLE , JACK, S./TRA CY, S. 
1'.0. BOX 1352 

SITKA A K 99835-1352 

ParceiiD: 260 I 0000 
ALLEN MARINA, LLC 
ALL EN MARINE, LLC 

P.O. BOX 1049 
S ITKA AK 99835-1049 

Parcel ID: 26025000 
SA MSON T UG & BA RGE CO.,INC 

SAMSO N T UG & BARGE CO. 
1'.0. nox 559 

S ITKA A K 99835-05S9 

ParccliD: 26035003 
AIH' Eil/KAY LEVENSON 

LEVENSON, ARYEH, LJ~-

1 !§JlllMOOS'ElfD 
____..---A~-cfiORAGE AK 995 16-2477 

P&Z Mailing 
July 7, 2017 



PAD 
JUL 1 1 2017 

CITY & BOROUGH OF SITKA 

/ 

INVOICE I 
CI TY A ND BOROU GH OF SI TKA 

100 LINCOLN STREET, SIT_KA Alr'\SKJ\ S19835 

:ccoui\/T # 1 oo-3o~-320-3201.002 
PLANNING & ZONING 

Variance.... . ................ . ................ . 

· Conditional Use Permit ........ .. .. .... .. ...... ... .. . 

Minor Subdivis ion ..... . .... ......... . 

Major Subdivision ... ....... . ...... ........ . ....... . 

Zoning Map Change ....................... .. ..... ... . 

Zoning Text Change . ....... ..... .... . .. ... ....... .. .. 

L~t M~rger ...... ...... . ... ............ . ............ .. 

Boundary Line Adjustment ...... .. ......... .. .. ... . 
General Permit·. . . . . . ... .. ... ....... . 

f\.,ppeal of Enforcement Action (Pe nding). 

Other ......... ... ..... . ~. Cefl.lj .~ ..... . 
I Sales Tax ... ....... . ............... ... ...... .. 
I 

I I TOTAL .. 
I 
I 

I 

12:.:G&~~~ 

-

.1oD · oo 

i 

2mJ2 - ~ 
I 

Thank you I 
I 


